Montagehandleiding Mercedes 0\)? o\)Q o\)? o\—Q o\)?
Fitting instruction C-model Sedan (W202) 19937 P\ f o P\
Montageanleitung chassisnummer > A 032470 ﬂ D
Description demontage chassisnummer > F 020798 -
Instruccionesdemontaje| C-model Stationcar (S202) 1996- Nearde NL | D |GB|SF|cz
Montagevejledning CLK (W208) 1997- EC 94/20 Wert F E |DK |
Asennusohje valeur
Istruzioni di montaggio | TvpE: 021923 q‘o\)? ?‘O\)? 0‘0\)? "o\)? ?‘O\‘? ?‘O\)?
Néavod k montazi e ) P o) o) ot & )
Ak-kode: 99 4080-1950 e4 00-0331 2000 kg 1600 kg 75 kg 8,72 kN (c)BOSAL 19-10-2007 | Rev.02

Let op: Voor de modellen tot chassisnummer A 032470 of F 020798 kunnen de steunen “1” en “3” niet gemonteerd

worden. Hiervoor dient men ombouwset 024204 bij te besteller: Raadpleeg uw dealervoor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.
Achtung: Fur Type bis Chassisnummer A 032470 oder . F 020498 konnen“die Stu\gen “1" und™3” nicm(montiert Dié maximalé Anhéngelast ihres/Fahrzeuges konnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
werden.Hierfiir muf man Umbausatz Nummer 024204 be@s . @90 @?.O @@OBenutzerhandbad?nachlesen. @90

Attention: for types upto chassisnumber A 032470 or F 020798 the brackets “1” and “3” can not be mounted.

For this you have to order replacing kit number 024204 For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car

homologation documents.

Attention: pour les types jusque numéro de chassis A 032470 ourF 020798 lesisupports “1” et “3”fe peuvent pas i ) ] ] o

étre monté. Pour cela on doit commander un set de replacement'numéro 024204. Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable-pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de
\4 WP 8\2 vétre voiture”ou'la carte grise. u°

Atencién: Para los modelos hasta el nimero de chasis @?2170 oF 0207%@ pueden montag@%s soportes “1”(;@0 q.% 2©°

“3". Para el montaje debe pedirse el juego de transiefmasioni 0 Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.

Bemeerk! For modeller med chassisnummer op til A 032470 eller F 020798 kan stgtterne “1” og “3” ikke monteres.

Der skal dertil bestilles et ombygningssaet 024204, Deres forhandler vil.kunne oplyse Dem.om-den hgijst tilladte veegt efter Deres karetgj.
POZOR: u modell do &isla podvozku A 032470 nebo F020798meni mozné pripevnit listy ,1“ a7,3" Je nutné si Tarkista suurin sallittgm/eto aino’ajoneuvan ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.
objednat nahradni soupravu pod Cislem 024204. 903 90‘5" ?‘o‘gp 90‘) 90 P ! ?.O‘Srm =
@ 2 = " Per conoséere peso massimo rinforchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al
DEAL manuale d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.
. Maximalni pfipustna’hmotnost pfivésu pro-Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém prikazu nebo v
uzivatelské pfirucce.
\2 \2 \4
¢O° o.o\) 40‘)
© (M [
Meegeleverde onderdelen Medfglgende komponenter
Mitg(_elieferte Befestigungsteile Mukana tulevat osat
Provided parts¢™ Componenti forniti a corredo
Materiel detfixationjoint Dodané upevriovaci dily
O‘J? Piezas incluidaos‘)? O‘)?
3x 1 EM10x30 @ 3x  MI0
o\)? 2% oQWlelO(lO,Q) o\)?
s s s

: 5x  MI0
() ax v 8x  MI2
1
e LV 6% ‘w12 ?
W 8 8
o (o) o
o s s
@ @ °
oV oV oV



g ° °

021923 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING SeT ?° P°

1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

2. Verwijder de vloermat en de bekleding van de beide zijkanten uit de kofferruimte. Verwijder de
accu, de krik en krikhouder. Demonteer de achterdemper enswverwijder het-hitteschild.

3. Monteer de trekhaakbekabeling volgens bijbehorende beschrijving.

4. Boor de gaten “A” (deze zijn voorgecenterd) op g-15m dien de punten “hiet \)9
voorgecenterd of onvindbaar zijn, ga dan uit van-defihkerzijde, waar-gat®A” reeds enkelzu@@‘
in de bodemplaat is aangebracht. (zie detailtekening van onderzijde auto links. Plaats de
trekhaak bij de zojuist geboorde gaten, neem de gaten aan de rechterzijde over en boor deze
ook door op g 15mm.

5. Boor de gaten “D” van binnenuit door op g 12,5mm (deze zijn*voorgecenterd) ensboor gat “C”
vanuit de onderzijde door op g 15 mm (voorgecenterd 368mm vanaf gat’A”)

6. Monteer steun “1” vanuit de binnenzijde in de chassisb ij de gaten+B” Qg\ﬁg samen'met O‘)?
kontrastripjes “2”, d.m.v. bouten M10x30 en veerri °
Plaats steun “3” van binnenuit in de chassisbalk, plaats montagestrip “4” langs de onderzijde
(boven het hitteschild) bij de gaten “D” en monteer de bijbehorende sluitringen en zelfborgende
moeren.

7. Monteer de steunen “5” en “6” langs de binnenzijde inide chassisbalk bij de bestaande gaten

“E” samen met montagestrip “4”, sluitringen en zelfborgen@ moeren, Monteer@ontagestnp Y, | o
met bout M10x30 langs de binnenziide tegen de ond%@&e van de chassa@!-k samen metl oV
sluitring en veerring. o

8. Plaats de montagestrippen “8” bij de gaten “A” in de chassisbalken en monteer vervolgens de
trekhaak d.m.v. de bijbehorende sluitringen en zelfborgende moeren (Aanhaalmoment 79Nm).

9. Monteer het ak-huisje m.b.v. 2 bouten M12x110 (10.9), sluitringen en borgmoeren
(Aanhaalmoment 100Nm).

10. Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomerum hanteren: o° o°
M10 - 46 Nm 6?‘ @QO @Qo
M12 - 79Nm (4x)

M12(10,9) - 100 Nm (2x)
Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens
gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

11. Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt
door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik éﬂgﬁan de gebruiker q‘éen persoon O°
voor wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.). & @9 e?-o

P )2 o°
Pl o?° o?°
g N Ng
o o o
s s s
° ° 0°
o o o
g ° o°
o o o
s s s

o oV
021923 ANBAU ANWEISUNG o

e

10.

11.

\2 \2 0‘)?
Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit tberprifen. Im Bereich
der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.
Die Kofferraummatte und die Seitenverkleidung entfernen. Den Akku, den Wagenheber und den
Wagenheberbehalter entfernen. Den hinteren Schalldampfer und die Schirmplatte demontieren.
Den Elektrosatz gemass separater Einbauanleitung einbauen.
Die an rnten Lécher “A%@*15 mm bohren. %&A% diese Punkte “A” nicht angekdrnt bzw. nicht
auffindbar sind, beginn ie an der linkencSéite wo das Loch “A” in der Bodenplatte bereits einseitig
vorhanden ist( siehe Detailzeichnung Unterseite Fahrzeug links). Die Anhangevorrichtung an diese
Locher anlegen, auf der rechten Seite markieren und diese ebenfalls auf g 15 mm bohren.
Die angekornten Locher “D” von der Innenseite 12,5 mm bohren und Loch “C” von der Unterseite auf g
15 mm‘bohren (angekoérnt:368mm ab Loch “A”):
Die Stiitze 1" und Gegenplatten “2” mit Sehrauben M10x30 und Federringen von der Innenseite im
Chassgéﬁmen an den Lo@\é%n “B” und“C” ren.
DiecStiitze “3” von def Ipfienseite in den-Cha&sisrahmen legen. Die Platte “4” durch die Unterseite
(oberhalb der Schirmplatte) an die Locher “D” legen und die beigefligten Unterlegscheiben und
selbstsichernden Muttern montieren.
Die Stiitzen “5” und “6” durch_die Innenseite im Chassisrahmen an den vorhandenen Léchern “E”
zusammen mit Platte “4”, Unterlegscheiben und selbstsichernden Muttern montieren. Platte “7” mit
Schraubeé(lleSO Unterlegsc(ge|be und Fedemnq,durch die Innenseite gegen die Unterseite des
has! men moritiéren oV

atten ‘8" an den ern “A” in den th'sssrahmen legen und die Anh&ngevorrichtung mit
belgefugten Unterlegscheiben und selbstsichernden Muttern montieren (Drehmoment 79Nm).
Die Kugelaufnahme mit 2 Schrauben M12x110 (10.9), Unterlegscheiben und selbstsichernden Muttern
montieren“(Drehmoment 100Nm).
DievAnhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle;Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:
M10-'4 12279 Nm(4x), "M12(10,9) -100 Nm(2x)
Na . 1000 km dlep%d.@nverbmdungen angegeben nachziehen.
Fur einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgeméRer Benutzung verursacht wurde, Gbernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

021923 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1.

10,

oo

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents-against the parts list. If necessary, remove the
undersealfrom around, the égtjﬁg points of-the | ge compartment/frame members.

Remove the floormat-a e trim from bot s of the luggage compartment. Remove the battery, the
jack and the jack- holder Dismount the rear damper and remove the protection shield.

Fit the wiring kit at this stage according the enclosed fitting instruction.

Drill the-holes “A” (these aresmarked with little dints) to @ 15 mm. If you can't find these points “A”, then
start from,.the leftside, where,hole “A” already on-sided exist (see detail drawing of lower side car).
Place th@t’bwbar at the dnlle\qﬂoles mark the hq@ on the RH side and drill these also through to g 15

Drlﬁhe holes “D” from %e inside to @ 12,5 ﬁm (these are marked with little dints) and drill hole “C” from
the lower side on g 15 mm (marked with little dints 368mm from hole “A”).

Mount the bracket “1” from the inside in the frame member at the holes “B” and “C” together with backing
strips ‘2" using the M10x30-bolts, and spring washers.

Mount the-bracket “3” from the-inside in theiframe-member, place bracket “4” through the lower side
(above the’protection Shi:;&ﬂ the holes D™ and#ount the provided plain washers and lock nuts.

Mo e brackets “5” 6" through the | e in the frame member at the existing holes “E” together
with the bracket “4”, plain washers and lock nuts. Mount bracket “7” with a M10x30 bolt, plain washer
and spring washer through the inside against the lower side of the frame member.

Place brackets “8” at the holes “A” in the frame members and mount the towbar using the provided plain
washers”andslock nuts (torque -wrench 79Nm):

Mount the-ball support,tsing 2 M12x110 (10.9) bolts including plain washers and lock nuts (torque-
wrench JO0Nm). O°
Se%ﬁg the towbar usu}g?g torque-wrench. é@?que the bolts as follows:

M10 - 46 Nm M12 -79 Nm(4x)  M12(10,9) -100 Nm(2x)

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any injudicious
use whatevep of the user or a person he is liable fors(sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

GG



@ ° ° ? ? °
021923 DESCRIPTION DE MONTAGE Qo" o oV 021923 INSTRUCEIONES DEMONTAIE Qo"

1.

2.

10.

11.

Séparer les différents éléments dattelage. Enléver & 'mastic de protectféﬁautour des point§de 1.
fixation.

Enlever le revétement du fond du coffre et le revétement des deux c6tés du coffre. Enlever 2.
la batterie, le cric et le logement du cric. Démonter le silencieux d’échappement-arriere et

enlever la plaque de protection. 3.
Monter le faisceau suivant la notice correspondante. @

@ :
Percer les trous “A” au g 15 mm (ils sont pré-pointésh<Si vous ne trouy %s les points “A"@,OO
commencez du c6té gauche, les trous “A” existent fﬁujours de ce €6té,Soir le dessin dé détail

du dessous du véhicule. Placez l'attelage aux trous percés, pointez les trous a droite et percez

les aussi au g 15 mm.

Percer les trous “D” pointés par l'intérieur au g 12,5 mm.et-percer le trou “C’par linférieur au g_5.
15 mm (pointés 368 mm du trou “A”).

Monter le support “1” par l'intérieur dans le longeron du ssis aux/trous “Biet “C” avec les .
contre plaques “2” & I'aide des vis M10x30 et des rga:ﬁ es freins. Y A
Placer le support “3” par l'intérieur dans le longeron du chassis. Pldcer & plaque “4” par i
I'inférieur (au-dessus de la plaque de protection) aux trous “D” et monter avec les rondelles

plates et les écrous freins fournis.

Monter les supports “5” et “6” par I'intérieur dans le longeron.du chéassis aux'trous “E” avec les«~7.
plaque “4”, les rondelles plates et les écrous freins. Monterla plaque “7* avec.la vis M10x30, la
rondelle plate et la rondelle frein par l'intérieur contre le deSsous du dongeronyde chassis! L°
Placer les plaques “8” aux trous “A” dans les longer: et monter I'attel g&;\ I'aide des @
rondelles plates et des écrous freins fournis (couples de serrage 79Nn%.

Monter le support de boule a I'aide des 2 boulons M12x110 (10.9), des rondelles plates et des
écrous freins (couples de serrage 100Nm). 9.
Fixer I'attelage. Bloquer I'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:
M10 - 46 Nm o o

M12 -79 Nm(4x) o o
M12(10,9) -100 Nm(2x) o oAl

8.

o
P\

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction. 14

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui
seraient causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.(art 185 lid 2
NBW).

o°
o oV
o ®
2.
3
o ° ¢
O O O
o o o
o o o
5.
6i
u° u° u°
o o o
o ® o
o
8
o° o° N4
o (o) oVo.
o s 7 10
11
@ @ @
oV oV oV

\)‘;O.

Sacar lag’piezas y el materiaPde sujeccion incluidfos del gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Retirar la alfombra y el guarnecido de los dos laterales del maletero. Retirar la bateria, el gato y el soporte
del gato. Desmentar el silencioso.trasero y retirar la pantalla térmica.

Desmontar el'cableado del gancho.de remolque,.segin_la descripciéon correspondiente.

Taladrar los o\r;ﬁ::ios “A” (estan pr?anateados) ag}%l;!\?diémetro de 15 mm.

En el'cas que los puntos £ o hayan sido anateados o0 no puedan ser encontrados, debe
partirse d@l lado izquierdo, d&hde ya estéa taladrado el orificio “A” en un lado del piso (ver el detalle
ampliado del lado inferior izquierdo del automévil). Colocar el gancho de remolque en los orificios recién
taladrados, copiar los orificios a la derecha y taladrarlos también con un diametro de 15 mm.

Taladrar los orificios “D” desde dentro_con un diametro~de 12,5 mm (ya estan pregranateados) y taladrar
el orificio“C” desde el lado inferior.con un diametro de:15'mm (pregranateado a 368 mm desde el orificio “A”).
Montar el sopoyte “1” desde dentrgen el larguero deql}hslmsis en los orificios “B” y “C”, junto con las
cubrejung&@e apriete “2”, porafiedio de los per 10x30 y aros elasticos.

Colocar el soporte “3” desde dentro en el larguero del chasis, colocar la cubrejunta de montaje “4” a lo
largo del lado inferior (encima de la pantalla térmica) en los orificios “D” y montar las arandelas y tuercas
autoblocantes correspondientes.

Montar los seportes “5” y “6” a lodargo,del lado interior“en.el larguero del chasis, en los orificios
existentes “E”;jjunto con la cubrejunta de montaje ‘4" ;arandelas y tuercas autoblocantes.

Montaf la cubrejtinta de montaje “7A¥con perno’M10x30@ lo largo del lado interior contra la parte inferior
del Iargug@@el chasis, juntOémF?arandela y aro ico.

Colocar las cubrejuntas'de montaje “8” en los largueros del chasis, en los orificios “A”, y montar después
el gancho de remolque por medio de las arandelas y tuercas autoblocantes correspondientes (79 Nm).
Montar la caja de la bola en el gancho por medio de los pernos M12x110(10,9) incluyendo

arandelas y contratuercas (100/Nm).

Fijar el-gancho ge remolquer Atenege aqui a los siguientes pares de apriete:

M10 /46 &%9\) M12 -79°Nm(4x) /M12(189) -100 Nm(2x)

Cada-10 m de uso es-hec&sario comprobar conexiones del perno (segun los pares de apriete dados).
Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningln tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a un
uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art. 185,
parrafo 2 N.B.\W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)).

o £21923 MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING o
Qo‘) VO Fjern/de delevog monteringsmg‘eﬁﬁrer der sidder pa‘?:a‘aakkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa fastgarelsespunkterne
() () ()

fiernes. @

Fjern gulvteeppet og bekleedningen fra begge sider i bagagerummet. Fjern batteriet, donkraften samt
donkraftholderen. Afmontér kablerne til traekkrogen jeevnfar den tilhgrende beskrivelse.

Montér treekkrogskablerne ifglge ‘den tilhgrende vejledning:

Bor hullerne “A” (disse er forcentrersde) ud til @15 mm.é-wis punkterne “A” ikke er forcentrerede elle ikke
kan findes, gé&s ud fra venstie side’ hvor ét htl“A” allerede er anbragt i bundpladen (se detaljetegning af
bilens-Venstre underside): Ardb?l‘ng treekkrogen vedF disse borede huller og markér de tilsvarende huller i
hgijre side, der ligeledes bores ud til 215 mm.

Bor hullerne “D” fra indersiden ud med 212,5 mm (disse er forcentrerede) samt bor hul “C” fra undersiden
ud til @15 mm (forcentreret 368 mm.fra hul “A”).

Montér stgtten “1”fra indersiden i,chassisvangen_ved hullerne “B” og “C” sammen med kontrastrimlerne
“2" med"boltene_M10x30 ogfiederskiver. o

Anbring st ite-*3" indefra’i ch angen, montegggs%trimlen “4" langs undersiden (over varmeskjoldet)
ved hdllefrie “D” og montér défilherende slutskiver og lasematrikker.

Montér stgtterne “5” og “6” langs indersiden af chassisvangen ved de eksisterende huller “E” sammen
med monteringsstrimmel “4”, slutskiver og lasemgatrikker. Montér monteringsstrimmel “7” med en bolt
M10x30 langs.indersiden og imod.undersiden af chassisvangen sammen med slutskive og fjederskive.
Anbring monteringsstrimlen “8”ved hullerne “A” i.chassisvangerne og montér derefter treekkrogen med de

tilhgrende sluté%iver og lasematrikkes (79 Nm), 2
Montér kuq}gh set pa traekkro ed boltene leﬁ (10,9), inkl. planskiver og lasemgtrikker (100 Nm).

. Fastgor fraekkrogen. Folgendeé momenter skaliadttages:

M10 - 46 Nm M12-79 Nm(4x)  M12(10,9) -100 Nm(2x)
Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende matrikken efter ca. 1000 km.

. Bosal kan ikke-ggres ansvarlig forsmangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som falge af skyld eller ukyndig

anvendelse afibrugeren elleren person som hancer ansvarlig for (8 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).



021923 ASENNUSOHJEET

1.

o o o

Pura vetokoukku pakkauksesta ja tarkasta osaluettelosta, ettd kaikki osat ovat mukana.
Poista tarvittaessa alustamassa vetokoukun kiinnityspisteisté tavaratilan pohjassa ja
runkopalkeissa.

2. Irrota tavaratilan matto ja tavaratilan verhoilukappale'molemmilta sivuilta:Irrotarakku, nosturi ja
nosturin pidike. Irrota takad&nenvaimennin ja irrota.suojalevy. O° O°

3. Asenna tassa vaiheessa sahkéjohdinsarja sen _ohjei mukaan. @O ?‘0

4. Poraa reiat “A” (paikat on merkitty pienillé syvennyksilla) R 15 mm teralla. Jos et [6ydé& naita
kiinnityskohtia “A”, aloita vasemmalta, jossa yksi reika “A” on jo valmiina (ks. auton alapuolen
kuvaa). Aseta vetokoukku porattujen reikien kohdalle, merkitse reikien paikat oikealle puolelle ja
poraa myds nama R 15 mm teralla.

5. Poraa reiat “D” sisépuolelta R 12,5 mm terélla (ndidén paikat on merkitty pienill& syvennyksilld) ja
poraa reika “C” alapuolelta R 15 mm ter&lld (tamé& on mg{oﬁy pienelld syve ella 368 mm:n o\)?
paahan reiasta “A”). AR o AR

6. Kiinnita tuki “1” sisapuolelta runkopalkkiin reikiin “B” ja “C” ja tukipantoihin “2” ruuvien M10x30 ja
jousialuslevyjen avulla.

Kiinnita tuki “3” sisépuolelta runkopalkkiin, aseta tuki “4” alapuolelta (suojakilven ylapuolelta)
reikiin “D” ja kiinnita sileiden aluslevyjen ja lukkomutterien avulla.

7. Kiinnita tuet “5” ja “6” sivultapain runkopalkkiin valmiisiin reikiin “E” ja tukiin 4" sileiden
aluslevyjen ja lukkomutterien avulla. Kiinnita tuki7" ruuvin'M10x30, silean aluslevyn ja O\)?
jousialuslevyn avulla sisépuolelta runkopalkin alareuffaa vasten. P\ \2

8. Aseta tuet “8” reikiin “A” runkopalkkeihin ja kiinnité vetokoukku sileiden aluslevyjen ja
lukkomutterien avulla (79Nm).

9. Asenna kuulantuki kayttéaen pultteja M12x110(10,9), aluslewyja ja lukkomuttereita-(100Nm).

10. Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnitykset momenttiavaimen avulla:

M10 - 46 Nm @ @ @
M12 - 79Nm (4x) 0¥ 20° 20
M12(10,9) - 100 Nm (2x) © °© ©

Noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ruuvit ja mutterit on kiristettava.

11. Bosal ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka ovat aiheutuneet kayttajan virheesta tai tuotteen
vaarinkaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).

N\ o° o°
o o o
v° 0° °
Pl o?° o?°
g N Ng
() o o
s s s
° ° 0°
o o o
g ° o°
o*° o*° o*°

\2 \2 \Z
o o0 o°”
ATTERZIONE: per i mofelli fino al nufier di chassis A 032470 o F 020798, i supporti “1" e “3”
non possono essere montati. Per questi modelli occorre ordinare un kit sostitutivo con il

cod. 024-204.

021923 ISTRUZIONI DIMONTAGGIO

i Aprireo{a confezione-d'im ggio della strutt a4 traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell’elenco
componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere.il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio. Proteggere
con un prodotto antiruggine i fori che verranno praticati.

2. Togliere il rivestimento del fondo del bagagliaio ed il rivestimento dei due lati. Togliere la batteria, il cric e
relativo alloggiamento. Smontare il silenziatore posteriore e togliere la piastra di protezione.

3. Montare il cablaggio elettrico seguendo le relative istruzioni.

4. Forare A"a diam. 15.mm (i fori sono pre-segnati)._Se non trovate i punti A, iniziate dal lato sinistro dove i

fori A@éﬁo sempre-indicativfvedere il disegno&éﬁa parte sotto del veicolo). Posizionate il dispositivo di
traiffo con i fori appena@sequiti, segnaté 46t a destra e forate a diam. 15 mm.

5. Forare D puntati dall'interno a diam. 12,5 mm. e forare C dalla parte inferiore a diam. 15 mm. (segnati a

368 mm. dal foro A).

Montare il supporto 1 dall'interno nel longherone del telaio ai fori B e C con la contropiastra 2 con viti

M10x30 e rondelle bloccanti.

Posizionare il supporto 3 dall'interno nel Ionghergle del telaio. Posizionare la piastra 4 dal di sotto

(Soprava’piastra di‘protezione) ai fori D-€/moptare con le rondelle piane ed i dadi bloccanti forniti.

7. are i supporti-5 eddallinterno nei Ior(gﬁ‘eroni del telaio ai fori E con la piastra 4, le rondelle piane ed
i dadi bloccanti. Montare la piastra 7 con la vite M10x30, la rondella piana e la rondella frenante
dall'interno contro il sotto del longherone.

8. Posizionare. la piastra 8 ai-fori A nei longheroni-emontare il dispositivo di traino con le rondelle piane ed
i dadi bleecanti forniti_ (79Nm):

9. /Montarga sede della sfera sutgancio di traino,copyibulloni M12x110 (10,9), compresi i controdadi e le rondelle
pi M?OONm). A A

10. Fissare il dispositivo & traino. Bloccafe lifisieme della bulloneria alle coppie di serraggio seguenti:

M10 - 46 Nm
M12 - 79Nm (4x)
M12(10,9) 5,100 Nm (2x)

11. Rimontare tutte le parti precedentemente smontate (vedi punto 2)

: ) oo’ oV

ATTRIONE: T2 - u. .

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km di traino.

La targa della vettura deve essere visibile; pertanto la sfera deve essere rimossa quando non utilizzata.

La Bosal declina qualsiasi’responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di

traino, com?e anche per uso?errato o] improprig dello stesso.

(=2

@90\) @90\) o?°

(,90\)0 (,90\)0 @{,\o"?

GQO‘)? e“o\y? @90"?
o o o



° ° °
oV oV oV

\ % \ % \ 2
POZOR: u modelt do ¢isla podvozku A 032470 ne%o F 020798 neni%oiné pripevnit Ii?ty 14
a ,,3“. Je nutné si objednat nahradni soupravu pod ¢islem 024204.

Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém prukazu nebo

Vv uzivatelské pfirucce.

021923 NAVOD K MONTAZI

1.

10.

11

\Z \Z \Z
e‘?‘o\) @‘?‘O\) e“o\)
Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zarizeni. Pokud je to nezbytné,
odstranit z montaznich mist jednotlivych soucasti tazného zafizeni a zavazadlového prostoru
ochranny prostredek.

Vyjmout podldZku a obrubu z obou stran zavazadlovéha prostoru. Vyjmout<baterii, hever a drzék
heveru.. Demontovat zadni tlumi¢ a vyjmout ochranny stit.

Podle prilozenych instrukci instalovat elektrické vedeni. ¢ o° o°
Vyvrtat otvory ,A” (jsou vyzna¢eny malymi body).o éru 15 mm. Pq;ﬁhotyto body nelzeéﬁ%zt,
zacit zb levé strany, kde je jiz otvor ,A" jednostranné zhotoven (viz detail nebo spodni stranu
automobilu). Umistit tazny nosnik k vyvrtanym otvorim, vyznacit otvory na pravé strané a vyvrtat je
rovné do priméru 15 mm.

Z vnitfni strany vyvrtat otvory ,D“ o priméru 12,5 mm (jsou vyznaceny malymi body), ze spodni
strany vyvrtat otvor ,C* o priméru 15 mm (vyznacen malymi body 368.mm vzdalenymi od.otvoru
A). o ol av
Z vnitini strany pfipevnit v konstrukci (ramu) k otvorgft ,B* a “C* listu~, 15€poleéné s destickafi ,2¢.
Pouzit Srouby M10x30 a pruzné podlozky.

Z vnitfni strany pfipevnit v konstrukci (ramu) listu ,, 3%, umistit liStu ,4“ skrze spodni stranu (nad
ochrannym Stitem) k otvorim ,D* a pfipevnit dodané ploché podlozky a zavérevé matice.

Skrze vnitfni stranu pfipevnit v konstrukci (ramu) k otvoram.+,E” listy ,5°.a ,6% spolecné s listou ,4",
plochymi podloZzkami a zavérovymi maticemi. Pfipevnit liStus,7* se Sroubem MJ@X(SO, plochoua o°
pruznou podlozkou skrze vnitfni stranu ke spodni stra@ onstrukce (ramuj’ ?.O

K otvordm ,A* v konstrukci (rému) pfipevnit listy +8“Ppfipevnit tazny nosiik za pomoci dodaﬁych
plochych podlozek a zavérovych matic (79Nm).

Pomoci Sroubtd M12x110 (10,9) (se zavérnymi podlozkami a pojistnymi maticemi) namontujte pouzdro
kulového €epu na tazné zafizen i (100Nm).

Tazné zafizeni zabezpedit, vSechny Srouby a matice utahnout. Hodnotastoc¢ivého momentu ¢

M10 - 46 Nmharold@gasterij-desetersehoeve.nl O° P O°
M12 - 79Nm (4x) Y PAY A
M12(10,9) - 100 Nm (2x) e e it

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené hodnoty krouticiho
momentu.

. Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu.na vyrobku zplisobenou nespravnym

zachazenim na strané uzivatele nebo osoby z kterou, je éqﬂpovédny. @ @
o ov ov
o s \
© © ©
O° O° R\2
(%) (%) (%)
o® o® o®
)2 o° R\2
(%) (%) o
? ? ?
\% \g \
o¥ o¥ o¥



